[Cite as In re B.C., 2018-Ohio-2673.]
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
TWELFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO
WARREN COUNTY
IN THE MATTER OF:    :
        CASE NOS. CA2018-03-024
  B.C., et al.    :   CA2018-03-027
       :  O P I N I O N

{¶ 13} "The rights to conceive and to raise one's children have been deemed
'essential' * * *."  Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 651, 92 S.Ct. 1208 (1972), quoting Meyer
v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 399, 43 S.Ct. 625 (1923).  "Despite the fact that we have found
that parents who are suitable have a paramount right to raise and care for their children, it is
equally well settled that '[t]he fundamental interest of parents is not absolute.'"  (Citations
omitted.) In re K.H., 119 Ohio St.3d 538, 2008-Ohio-4825, ¶ 40.  "The constitutional right to
raise one's children does not include a right to abuse, exploit, or neglect them, nor is there a
right to permit others to do so."  Id.  "The state's power to terminate parental rights is
circumscribed * * *."  Id. at ¶ 41, citing In re Cunningham, 59 Ohio St.2d 100, 105 (1979).
Warren CA2018-03-024
            CA2018-03-027
 - 5 -
However, "when that authority is properly invoked, it is fully proper and constitutional to
remove children from their parents' care.  [S]uch an extreme disposition is nevertheless
expressly sanctioned * * * when it is necessary for the 'welfare' of the child."  In re AsF(F),
12th Dist. Madison Nos. CA2016-05-020 and CA2016-05-021, 2016-Ohio-7836, ¶ 12,
quoting R.C. 2151.01(A).
{¶ 14} The state must prove by clear and convincing evidence that the statutory
standards for permanent custody have been met before a natural parent's right to custody
can be terminated.  Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 769, 102 S.Ct. 1388 (1982); In re
E.G., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2013-12-224, 2014-Ohio-2007, ¶ 6.  "Clear and convincing
evidence is that measure or degree of proof which will produce in the mind of the trier of facts
a firm belief or conviction as to the allegations sought to be established."  Cross v. Ledford,
161 Ohio St. 469, 477 (1954).  This court's review of a juvenile court's decision granting
permanent custody is limited to whether sufficient credible evidence exists to support the
juvenile court's determination.  In re M.B., 12th Dist. Butler Nos. CA2014-06-130 and
CA2014-06-131, 2014-Ohio-5009, ¶ 6.  An appellate court will not reverse a finding by the
juvenile court that the evidence was clear and convincing absent sufficient conflict in the
evidence.  Id.
{¶ 15} A manifest weight of the evidence challenge examines the "inclination of the
greater amount of credible evidence, offered at a trial, to support one side of the issue rather
than the other."  State v. Barnett, 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2011-09-177, 2012-Ohio-2372, ¶
14.  When considering a manifest weight of the evidence challenge, the reviewing court
weighs the evidence and all reasonable inferences, considers the credibility of the witnesses
and determines whether in resolving conflicts, the trial court clearly "lost its way" and created
such a "manifest miscarriage of justice" that the judgment must be reversed and a new trial
ordered.  In re S.M., 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2015-01-003, 2015-Ohio-2318, ¶ 10.
Warren CA2018-03-024
            CA2018-03-027
 - 6 -
{¶ 16} "Pursuant to R.C. 2151.414(B)(1), a court may terminate parental rights and
award permanent custody to a children services agency if it makes findings pursuant to a
two-part test."  In re T.P., 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2016-03-012, 2016-Ohio-5780, ¶ 13.
First, the court must find that the grant of permanent custody to the agency is in the best
interest of the children.  R.C. 2151.414(B)(1).  In so doing, the court shall consider all
relevant factors, including, but not limited to, the factors enumerated in R.C. 2151.414(D).
Second, the court must find that any of the following apply: (1) the child is abandoned, (2) the
child is orphaned, (3) the child has been in temporary custody of the agency for at least 12
months of a consecutive 22-month period, (4) where the preceding three factors do not
apply, the child cannot be placed with either parent within a reasonable time or should not be
placed with either parent, or (5) the child or another child in the custody of the parent from
whose custody the child has been removed, has been adjudicated an abused, neglected, or
dependent child on three separate occasions.  R.C. 2151.414(B)(1)(a) thru (e); In re C.B.,
12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2015-04-033, 2015-Ohio-3709, ¶ 10.  To satisfy part two of the
permanent custody test, only one of the above five findings need be met.  In re A.W., 12th
Dist. Fayette No. CA2014-03-005, 2014-Ohio-3188, ¶ 12.
{¶ 17} On the other hand, pursuant to R.C. 2151.415(D) and Juv.R. 14, a juvenile
court may extend a temporary custody order for a period up to six months, if it determines by
clear and convincing evidence that the extension (1) is in the best interest of the child, (2)
there has been significant progress on the case plan of the child, and (3) there is reasonable

 - 7 -
abandoned when the parents of the child have failed to visit or maintain contact with the child
for more than ninety days, regardless of whether the parents resume contact with the child
after that period of ninety days."  R.C. 2151.011(C).
{¶ 19} Mother contends she did not intentionally abandon her children because her
visitation was suspended in July 2017 and never resumed; therefore, she was unable to visit
with the children.  However, the record is clear that Mother's visitation was suspended due to
her rapidly declining attendance.  The caseworker testified Mother attended visitation
consistently at the outset of the case, but in April 2017 began frequently cancelling visitation.
Likewise, at the beginning of the case, Mother engaged in other case plan services, but over
time her participation ceased.  The caseworker testified she informed Mother that she must
reengage with her case plan services for visitation to resume.  Mother voluntarily chose not to
do so, and therefore, did not have any contact with the children for more than 90 days.  Thus,
it was Mother's active choices that led to her inability to see the children, and the juvenile
court's finding of abandonment is supported by clear and convincing evidence.  See In re
P.D., 12th Dist. Preble Nos. CA2015-02-008 and CA2015-03-010, 2015-Ohio-2829, ¶ 21,
citing In re C.C., 12th Dist. Warren Nos. CA2011-11-113 and CA2011-11-127, 2012-Ohio-
1291, ¶ 19 (affirming trial court's finding of abandonment where the trial court suspended the
parents' visitation but "it was the parents' voluntary action in failing to consistently visit with
the children, along with their failure to begin making any progress on the case plan, which led

grief-stricken.  While this court is sympathetic to Mother's loss, we are unconvinced that
Father's death justifies abandoning her children.  We acknowledge Mother began some of
her case plan services at the outset of this case.  However, she consistently failed to follow
through and has yet to fully complete a single case plan objective beyond maintaining
housing.  As we found above, Mother did not have any contact with her children for an
extended period and voluntarily chose to disregard the means available to her to resume
contact.
{¶ 30} Mother's claim that enough time has passed that she's ready to reengage with
WCCS provides little assurance that she will follow through and achieve a stable home that
Warren CA2018-03-024
            CA2018-03-027
 - 11 -
can provide permanency for the children.  Rather, her claim requires this court to speculate
whether she can complete any appreciable steps towards reunification, despite the weight of
the evidence demonstrating an unwillingness to complete any objectives.  In re E.F., 12th
Dist. Clinton Nos. CA2016-03-003 thru CA2016-03-007, 2016-Ohio-7265, ¶ 34.  "To
anticipate the future, however, is at most a difficult basis for a judicial determination.  [A]
child's present condition and environment is the subject for decision[,] not the expected or
anticipated behavior of unsuitability or unfitness of the * * * [parent]."  Id., citing In re R.S.-G.,
4th Dist. Athens No. 15CA2, 2015-Ohio-4245, ¶ 53.  "The law does not require the court to
experiment with [a] child's welfare to see if [the child] will suffer great detriment or harm."  In
re R.S.-G. at ¶ 53.
{¶ 31} While Mother demonstrated some initiative at the start of this case towards
beginning the objectives in her case plan, the record supports the juvenile court's finding she
has failed to substantially remedy the conditions causing the children's removal and the
children should not and cannot be placed with her within a reasonable period of time.  In re
A.W., 12th Dist. Fayette No. CA2014-03-005, 2014-Ohio-3188, ¶ 23 (a parent is afforded a
reasonable, not an indefinite, period of time to remedy the conditions causing the children's
removal); In re A.M.L., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2013-01-010, 2013-Ohio-2277, ¶ 32.
{¶ 32} In addition to Mother's inability to complete treatment stemming from her
mental health and drug and alcohol assessments, Mother has also failed to abstain from
criminal activity and has returned several positive drug screens.  While Mother's testimony
demonstrates that she hopes to remain drug free and provide for the children, the best